

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ROANOKE DIVISION

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 7:21-cv-00203-MFU

v.

Oral Hearing Requested

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his individual capacity
and official capacity as President of Virginia
Polytechnic Institute and State University, *et al.*,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction..... 1

Background.....2

 I. The University’s Discriminatory-Harassment Policy3

 II. The University’s Computer Policy.....5

 III. The University’s Bias-Related Incidents Policy6

 IV. The University’s Informational-Activities Policy11

 V. Speech First and This Litigation11

Argument.....13

 I. Speech First is likely to prevail on the merits.13

 A. The discriminatory-harassment policy is an overbroad, vague, viewpoint
 discriminatory restriction on speech.14

 B. The computer policy is an overbroad, vague, content-based restriction on speech.16

 C. The bias-related incidents policy is an overbroad, vague, viewpoint discriminatory
 restriction on speech.....18

 D. The informational-activities policy is an unconstitutional prior restraint and speaker-
 based regulation of protected activities.....20

 II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria.....22

 III. The Court should decline to require an injunction bond.22

Conclusion23

Certificate of Service24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950)19

Am. Entertainers, LLC v. City of Rocky Mount,
888 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 20, 21

Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Penn. State Univ.,
752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984)16

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963) 18, 21

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 22

Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n,
558 U.S. 340 (2010)21

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)14

Coll. Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v. Reed,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....16

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 15, 16, 17

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 15, 16

Doe v. Pittsylvania Cty.,
84 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012).....22

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 13, 17

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)22

Fed. Election Comm’n v. GOPAC, Inc.,
917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....18

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)14

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)21

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)14

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)1, 13

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 14, 15

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....21

IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....15

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)18

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)13

McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 14, 16

Nat’l People’s Action v. City of Blue Island,
594 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....16

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)17

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....22

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)17

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 15, 16, 18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)16

Roe v. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....13

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 14, 15

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)21

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)21

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)13

Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.,
478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979).....1, 13

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 20

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)13

Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ. v. Rhodes,
973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020).....22

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)16

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)14

W.V. Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009).....22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)21

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

Wollschlaeger v. Gov’r,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....17

Other Authorities

Court Battles, Speech First.....11

If You See Something, Say Something, DHS.....10

L. Tribe, *Am. Constitutional Law* (1978).....16
